











= Cojn

Lucidota punctata (LeConte)

Length 6.0 mm. Much smaller than L. atra, this
species looks similar to Pyropyga spp. but differs
by the long, serrated antennae and extensive
pubescence.
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Back to checklist Back to Lucidota key Distribution map
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Map 22. Lucidota atra.
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Map 23. Lucidota punctata.
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Table 1. Locality data for lampyrid specimens from the University of Guelph Insect Collection (DEBU), Canadian National Collection of Insects, Arachnids and Nematodes (CNC), and Royal Ontario Museum (ROM).

Coll.

DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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DEBU
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DEBU
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DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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DEBU
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DEBU
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Prov
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ON
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ON
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
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ON
ON
ON
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ON
ON
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County/Distr
Nipissing Distr./Haliburton Co.
Nipissing Distr.
Nipissing Distr.
Nipissing Distr.
Nipissing Distr.
Wellington Co.
Simcoe Co.

Elgin Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Muskoka Distr.
Algoma Distr.
Simcoe Co.

Peel Reg.

Grey Co.
Wellington Co.
Muskoka Distr.
Bruce Co.
Waterloo Reg.
Leeds & Grenville Co.
Halton Reg.

Bruce Co.

Bruce Co.
Waterloo Reg.

Halton Reg.
Bruce Co.
Renfrew Co.

Wentworth Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Bruce Co.

Haliburton / Muskoka Distr.
Haliburton / Muskoka
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Bruce Co.

Oxford Co.

Wellington Co.

Peel Co.

Bruce Co.

Wellington Co.
Northumberland Co.
Carleton Co.

Peel Reg.

Hastings Co.
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Leeds & Grenville Co.
Simcoe Co.

Thunder Bay Distr.
Haliburton Co.
Lambton Co.

Muskoka Distr.
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Locality Name

Algonquin Prov.

Algonquin Prov.
Algonquin Prov.
Algonquin Prov.

Pk.

. Pk., Lk. Opeongo

. Pk., Misty Lk., West I.

. Pk., Swan Lk. Stn., Scott Lk.

Algonquin Prov. Pk., Wildlife Research Station

Arkell

Atherley

Aylmer

Backus Tract Woods
Barkway

Batchawana Bay

Beeton

Belfountain

Bells Lake

Belwood

Big Chute, edge of Tea Lake
Black Creek Swamp

Blair, RARE, Cruickston Creek
Brockville

Bronte Creek Prov. Pk.
Bruce Pen. Natl. Pk.

Cabot Head

Cambridge

Cameron

Campbellville

Cape Croker

Chalk River

Cochrane

Cootes Paradise

Crieff

Damascus, Wilde Lake Bog
Delhi

Dorcas Bay

Dorset

Dorset, Kawagama Lake
Dundas

Dunks Bay

Embro

Eramosa

Erindale

Fathom Five Natl. Pk.
Fergus

Ferris Prov. Pk., Drumlin Trail
Finch

Forks of the Credit
Foxboro

Freelton

Gananoque

Georgian Bay Island 421
Geraldton

Gooderham, Burnt River Marsh
Grand Bend

Gravenhurst

Latitude

45°50'10"N
45°41'00"N
45°41'55"N
45°29'15"N
45°35'30"N
43°32'00"N
44°36'05"N
42°46'55"N
42°41'25"N
44°54'22"N
46°50'00"N
44°05'00"N
43°47'35"N
45°36'00"N
43°47'30"N
44°53'05"N
43°57'40"N
43°22'40"N
44°35'00"N
43°24'55"N
45°13'00"N
45°15'00"N
43°23'00"N
44°26'18"N
43°29'15"N
44°55'22"N
46°01'05"N
50°00'00"N
43°15'47"N
43°25'25"N
43°55'00"N
42°51'00"N
45°11'00"N
45°14'00"N
45°17'20"N
43°16'00"N
45°14'59"N
43°09'13"N
43°37'00"N
43°32'42"N
45°18'18"N
43°42'00"N
44°17'25"N
45°08'40"N
43°48'05"N
44°15'00"N
43°24'00"N
44°20'00"N
44°53'10"N
49°45'00"N
44°54'25"N
43°18'10"N
44°55'00"N

Longitude

078°25'45"W
078°21'00"W
078°48'49"W
078°43'20"W
078°31'20"W
080°10'00"W
079°21'40"W
080°58'55"W
080°26'25"W
079°10'44"W
084°25'00"W
079°47'00"W
080°00'55"W
079°40'41"W
080°19'20"W
079°39'52"W
077°01'50"W
080°20'58"W
075°41'00"W
079°46'05"W
081°32'00"W
081°17'00"W
080°19'00"W
078°46'30"W
079°58'55"W
081°01'16"W
077°27'11"W
082°00'00"W
079°55'14"W
080°09'05"W
080°29'00"W
080°29'30"W
081°35'00"W
078°54'00"W
078°43'17"W
079°58'00"W
081°38'27"W
080°54'00"W
080°13'00"W
079°39'05"W
081°43'44"W
080°22'00"W
077°47'35"W
075°05'10"W
079°59'40"W
077°26'00"W
080°02'20"W
076°10'00"W
079°51'40"W
086°55'00"W
078°22'50"W
081°45'25"W
079°22'00"W

Months Collected
May-September
May-August
August
May-September
June
May-September
June
May-September
September

July

June

July

June-July

May

June

June
March-December
June

June

October
May-August
May
April-September
May

May

August
June-September

May
April-July
June
October
August
June-August
June
May-September
June-September
May
April-May
March
May-August
April-June
May

May

June
April-June
May-July
May-August
August

June

June
May-June
September

Species

Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca

No. of specimens
10
4
2
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ON Wellington Co.
ON Wellington Co.
ON  Timiskaming Distr.
ON Haliburton Co.

ON

ON Cochrane Co.

ON Hastings Co.

ON Cochrane Co.

ON Waterloo Reg.

ON Algoma Distr.

ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Kenora Distr.

ON Bruce Co.

ON Lambton Co.

ON Lincoln Co.

ON York Co.

ON Manitoulin Distr.
ON Parry Sound Distr.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON York Reg.

ON Frontenac Co.

ON Frontenac Co.

ON Algoma Distr.

ON Peterborough Co.
ON Lanark Co.

ON  Timiskaming Distr.
ON Simcoe Co.

ON Bruce Co.

ON Middlesex Co.

ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON Hastings Co.

ON Manitoulin Distr.
ON York Reg.

ON  Thunder Bay Distr.
ON Hastings Co.

ON Waterloo Reg.

ON Carleton Co.

ON Simcoe Co.

ON Simcoe Co.

ON Peterborough Co.
ON Peterborough Co.
ON Halton Reg.

ON Cochrane Distr.
ON

ON Dundas Co.

ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Lennox & Addington Co.
ON  Timiskaming Distr.
ON  Thunder Bay Distr.
ON Peterborough Co.
ON

ON Lennox & Addington Co.
ON Simcoe Co.
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Guelph

Guelph, University Arboretum
Haileybury

Haliburton

Halls Lake

Harty

Hastings

Hearst

Hespeler

Hilton Beach

Honey Hbr.

Huntsville, S. Waseosa Rd.
Ignace

Inverhuron Prov. Pk., back dunes
Ipperwash

Jordan

Keswick

Killarney

Killbear Prov. Pk.
Kilworthy

King City

Kingston

Lake Opinicon

Lake Superior Prov. Pk.
Lakefield, 22 km E

Lanark

Larder Lake

Lefroy

Lion's Head

London

Long Point

Madoc

Manitoulin I.

Maple

Marathon

Marmora

Maryhill

Mer Bleue

Midhurst

Midland

Millbrook

Miller Creek Conservation Area
Milton

Moonbeam, Remi Lake Prov. Pk.
Moosonee, Kinosheo Lake
Morrisburg

Mountsberg Cons. Area
Muskoka

Napanee

New Liskeard

Neys Prov. Pk., Dune Trail
Nogie's Creek

North Point, James Bay
Northbrook

Orillia

43°33'00"N
43°32'10"N
47°28'00"N
45°10'00"N
45°07'10"N
49°29'00"N
44°45'30"N
49°41'11"N
43°26'00"N
46°15'00"N
44°52'00"N
45°22'50"N
49°24'45"N
44°17'50"N
43°13'00"N
43°08'50"N
44°14'40"N
45°58'20"N
45°21'15"N
44°51'00"N
43°55'45"N
44°18'25"N
44°33'30"N
47°48'00"N
44°25'15"N
45°05'00"N
48°06'01"N
44°15'40"N
44°59'10"N
42°59'00"N
42°34'50"N
44°31'00"N
45°36'23"N
43°51'15"N
48°43'00"N
44°29'05"N
43°31'54"N
45°24'00"N
44°26'45"N
44°45'00"N
44°09'00"N
42°57'20"N
43°31'00"N
49°30'00"N
51°34'00"N
44°53'55"N
43°28'00"N
45°08'20"N
44°14'10"N
47°23'25"N
48°46'52"N
44°35'00"N
51°28'00"N
44°44'08"N
44°36'15"N

080°15'00"W
080°13'45"W
079°40'00"W
078°30'00"W
078°45'45"W
082°41'00"W
077°40'15"W
083°40'01"W
080°19'00"W
083°53'00"W
079°49'00"W
079°17'30"W
091°39'20"W
081°35'27"W
081°58'00"W
079°22'10"W
079°28'35"W
081°30'45"W
080°11'55"W
079°21'00"W
079°31'10"W
076°25'00"W
076°19'40"W
084°52'00"W
077°59'50"W
076°20'00"W
079°42'44"W
079°33'30"W
081°15'14"W
081°14'00"W
080°26'00"W
077°29'00"W
082°08'27"W
079°30'45"W
086°22'50"W
077°40'50"W
080°23'09"W
075°30'00"W
079°43'40"W
079°53'00"W
078°27'00"W
078°58'30"W
079°53'00"W
082°07'00"W
081°47'00"W
075°10'55"W
080°03'00"W
079°21'00"W
076°56'16"W
079°40'55"W
086°36'53"W
078°31'00"W
080°27'00"W
077°09'28"W
079°25'25"W

January-November
January-October
June
September
June

June

May

June

May

May

May-June
March

May-July

June

May
May-November
May-September
August

August

August

April
September
June

May

September

May

June

July
September
May-October
Apri
May-September
June

July
May-June
Apri

June
April-May
August
May
April-June
May-June
June

June

June

Sep

Apri
June-July
June

July
May-July
June-August
September
June
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Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca

N
o
N 00

P R R R AWNUOURNNRWRRERNNWRRR

=
WU P WRRPRRPNRPUOUNRPRWORRPNRPNODR, WONWERR P ®

-
PPN

90



DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM

DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU

Canadian Journal of Arthropod Identification No. 16 (May 2011)

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Elgin Co.
Wellington Co.
Carleton Co.
Wellington Co.
Parry Sound Distr.
Renfrew Co.
Renfrew Co.
Durham Co.

Lambton Co.
Essex Co.

Parry Sound Distr.
Huron Co.

Bruce Co.
Lambton Co.
Lambton Co.
Lambton Co.
Northumberland Co.
Waterloo Reg.
Thunder Bay Distr.
Wellington Co.
Kenora Distr.
Muskoka Distr.
Welland Co.
Wellington Co.
Kent Co.

Parry Sound Distr.
Bruce Co.

Algoma Distr.
Thunder Bay Distr.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Bruce Co.
Welland Co.
Algoma Distr.
Elgin Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Hastings Co.

York Reg.

Simcoe Co.
Sudbury Distr.
Parry Sound Distr.

Algoma Distr.
Algoma Distr.
Thunder Bay Distr.
Cochrane Distr.
Bruce Co.

Kenora Distr.
Frontenac Co.
Elgin Co.

Lincoln Co.
Timiskaming Distr.
Algoma Distr.
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Orwell

Ospringe

Ottawa

Oustic

Parry Sound
Pembroke
Petawawa

Pickering

Pickle Lake

Pinery Prov. Pk.
Point Pelee Natl. Pk.
Pointe au Baril

Port Albert

Port Elgin

Port Franks

Port Franks, Karner Blue Sanctuary

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake

Presqu'ile Prov. Pk.
Preston

Pukaskwa Natl. Pk.
Puslinch

Quibell

Rebecca Lake
Ridgeway
Rockwood
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Tulip Tree Trail
Rosseau

Sauble Beach
Sault Sainte Marie
Savant Lake
Simcoe
Southampton

St. Catherines

St. Joseph I.

St. Thomas

St. Williams
Stirling

Stouffville

Stroud

Sudbury
Sundridge

Swan Lake

Tenby Bay
Thessalon
Thunder Bay
Timmins

Tobermory, ca. 10 km S, N of Emmett Lk. Rd.

Toronto
Uxbridge

Vermillion Bay, Cedar Lake Field Station

Verona
Vienna
Vineland
Virginiatown
Wabos

42°46'35"N
43°41'55"N
45°25'00"N
43°41'50"N
45°21'00"N
45°49'15"N
45°53'00"N
43°54'25"N
51°28'10"N
43°18'00"N
41°57'30"N
45°33'40"N
43°52'36"N
44°26'09"N
43°13'55"N
43°13'00"N
43°13'00"N
43°59'40"N
43°23'00"N
48°35'00"N
43°30'00"N
49°57'00"N
45°26'00"N
42°53'05"N
43°37'00"N
42°46'50"N
45°15'30"N
44°38'00"N
46°31'00"N
50°13'00"N
42°50'30"N
44°29'27"N
43°09'55"N
46°12'19"N
42°47'00"N
42°40'02"N
44°17'50"N
43°58'00"N
44°19'40"N
46°31'30"N
45°46'26"N
45°29'36"N
46°07'50"N
46°15'00"N
48°24'05"N
48°30'00"N
45°15'00"N
43.600
44°06'30"N
50°09'25"N
44°29'00"N
42°40'55"N
43°09'00"N
48°10'00"N
46°49'00"N

081°02'00"W
080°08'05"W
075°42'00"W
080°15'15"W
080°02'00"W
077°06'40"W
077°19'05"W
079°07'50"W
090°11'55"W
081°50'00"W
082°30'45"W
080°30'10"W
081°42'54"W
081°24'20"W
081°53'35"W
081°54'00"W
081°54'00"W
077°42'45"W
080°21'00"W
087°08'00"W
080°12'00"W
093°26'00"W
079°02'10"W
079°03'33"W
080°08'00"W
081°50'38"W
079°38'25"W
081°16'00"W
084°20'00"W
090°40'00"W
080°18'50"W
081°22'30"W
079°15'10"W
083°56'33"W
081°12'00"W
080°24'54"W
077°32'55"W
079°15'00"W
079°36'20"W
080°54'05"W
079°23'22"W
078°42'22"W
083°55'35"W
083°34'00"W
089°16'05"W
081°29'00"W
081°40'00"W

79.300

079°07'15"W
093°07'55"W
076°41'35"W
080°47'25"W
079°24'00"W
079°40'00"W
084°07'00"W

May-June
August

May

April
March-September
May-June
May

July

May
May-September
May-October
June
October

May

October

June

June
April-May
April-May
June-July
June

August

June

April-September
June-October
June-September
June

May-June

May

August

June

May

May-June

July
May-September
May

October
November
May-October
June

August

April

May-June
August
April-June
August
May-September
May

May-June
September

May

May-June

June

May-June
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Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
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DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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DEBU
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
Qc
Qc
Qc
Qc
Qc
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Welland Co.
Simcoe Co.
Waterloo Reg.
Algoma Distr.
Bruce Co.

Essex Co.

Wellington Co.
Nipissing Distr./Haliburton Co.
Simcoe Co.

Wellington Co.
Lambton Co.

Simcoe Co.

Lincoln Co.

Simcoe Co.

Peel Reg.

Wellington Co.
Waterloo Reg.
Muskoka Distr.
Waterloo Reg.

Halton Reg.

Durham Co.

Bruce Co.

Halton Reg.

Peel Reg.

Waterloo Reg.
Waterloo Reg.

Halton Reg.

Carleton Co.

Renfrew Co.

Simcoe Co.

Bruce Co.

Bruce Co.

Bruce Co.

Bruce Co.

Haliburton / Muskoka Distr.
Haliburton / Muskoka
Kenora Distr.
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Bruce Co.

Algoma Distr.
Waterloo Reg.

Bruce Co.

Wellington Co.
Northumberland Co.
Peel Reg.
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Halton Reg.

Simcoe Co.
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Wainfleet Bog, 8 km S Welland
Washago

Waterloo

Wawa

Wiarton

Willowdale

Windsor

Gatineau Prov. Pk.

Hull

James Bay Rte.

Perkins

Shawville

Aberfoyle

Algonquin Prov. Pk.

Angus

Arkell

Arkona

Baxter

Beamsville

Beeton

Belfountain

Belwood

Blair, RARE, Cruickston Creek
Bracebridge, Res. Mgmt.
Breslau

Bronte Creek Prov. Pk.
Brooklin

Bruce Pen. Natl. Pk., Cameron Lk. Rd. S
Burlington

Caledon

Cambridge

Cambridge, Sudden Tract
Campbellville

Carp

Chalk River

Christian 1., Big Sand Bay
Crane River

Cyprus Lake

Dave's Bay to Dunks Bay, snowmobile trail
Dorcas Bay

Dorset

Dorset, Kawagama Lake
Dryden

Dundas

Dundas, Borer's Falls Cons. Area
Dunks Bay

Elliot Lake, ~ 60 km N

Elmira

Fathom Five Natl. Pk.

Fergus

Ferris Prov. Pk., Drumlin Trail
Forks of the Credit

Freelton

Georgetown

Georgian Bay Island 421

42°59'00"N
44°44'46"N
43°28'45"N
47°59'00"N
44°44'25"N
43.783
42°18'00"N
45°34'00"N
45°26'30"N
50°58'59"N
45°36'00"N
45°36'00"N
43°28'00"N
45°50'10"N
44°18'58"N
43°32'00"N
43°04'00"N
44°14'45"N
43°10'00"N
44°05'00"N
43°47'35"N
43°47'30"N
43°22'40"N
45°02'30"N
43°28'30"N
43°24'55"N
43°57'00"N
45°12'54"N
43°22'10"N
43°44'48"N
43°23'00"N
43°18'37"N
43°29'15"N
45°20'45"N
46°01'05"N
44°52'00"N
45°08'00"N
45°13'50"N
45°15'05"N
45°11'00"N
45°14'00"N
45°17'20"N
49°46'50"N
43°16'00"N
43°16'52"N
45°14'59"N
46°55'50"N
43°36'00"N
45°18'58"N
43°42'00"N
44°17'25"N
43°48'05"N
43°24'00"N
43°39'00"N
44°53'10"N

079°15'00"W
079°18'44"W
080°32'30"W
084°47'00"W
081°08'25"W

-79.417

083°01'00"W
075°57'00"W
075°44'00"W
077°38'02"W
075°37'00"W
076°29'00"W
080°09'00"W
078°25'45"W
079°53'09"W
080°10'00"W
081°50'00"W
079°50'20"W
079°29'00"W
079°47'00"W
080°00'55"W
080°19'20"W
080°20'58"W
079°18'40"W
080°24'45"W
079°46'05"W
078°57'00"W
081°33'56"W
079°48'50"W
079°49'58"W
080°19'00"W
080°22'03"W
079°58'55"W
076°02'15"W
077°27'11"W
080°12'00"W
081°27'00"W
081°31'25"W
081°38'25"W
081°35'00"W
078°54'00"W
078°43'17"W
092°50'00"W
079°58'00"W
079°55'52"W
081°38'27"W
082°38'45"W
080°33'00"W
081°34'01"W
080°22'00"W
077°47'35"W
079°59'40"W
080°02'20"W
079°55'00"W
079°51'40"W

September
April
May-November
July

July
November
July

May

April

July
August
June

June
June-August
June

July

July

June

July

July
June-July
April-July
June-July
August
June

June

July
June-July
June

June

June

June

June

June

June

July

July

June

July
June-July
June

June

July

June

July
June-August
July
June-July
June-August
June-August
June
June-July
July

June

July
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Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Ellychnia corrusca
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Muskoka Distr.
Lincoln Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Timiskaming Distr.
Halton Reg.
Halton Reg.
Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
Cochrane Co.
Peterborough Co.
Muskoka Distr.
Kenora Distr.
Bruce Co.

Lincoln Co.
Kenora Distr.
York Co.
Frontenac Co.
Essex Co.
Timiskaming Distr.
Waterloo Co.
Frontenac Co.
Lanark Co.
Simcoe Co.

Halton Reg.

Perth Co.
Middlesex Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Manitoulin Distr.
York Reg.

Lanark Co.
Peterborough Co.
Bruce Co.

Halton Reg.

Elgin Co.

Welland Co.
Sudbury Distr.
Peterborough Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Nipissing Distr.
Halton Reg.
Kenora Co.

Elgin Co.

Carleton Co.

Grey Co.

Parry Sound Distr.
Welland Co.
Simcoe Co.
Renfrew Co.
Lambton Co.
Essex Co.

Welland Co.
Lambton Co.
Lambton Co.
Northumberland Co.
Muskoka Distr.
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Gravenhurst

Grimsby

Guelph

Guelph, University Arboretum
Haileybury

Halton

Halton Hills

Hamilton

Harty

Havelock

Honey Hbr.

Ignace

Inverhuron Prov. Pk.

Jordan

Kenora

Keswick

Kingston

Kingsville

Kirkland Lk.

Kitchener, Doon Heritage Crossroads
Lake Opinicon

Lanark

Lefroy

Limehouse

Listowel

London

Manestar Tract, 6 km NNW St. Williams
Manitoulin I.

Maple

Merrickville

Miller Creek Conservation Area
Miller Lake

Milton

Newport Forest, ~3 km SW of Wardsville
Niagara Falls, Niagara Whirlpool
Noelville

Nogie's Creek

Norfolk

North Bay

Oakville

One Island Lk.

Orwell

Ottawa

Owen Sound

Parry Sound

Pelham

Penetanguishene

Petawawa

Pinery Prov. Pk.

Point Pelee Natl. Pk.

Port Colborne

Port Franks, Karner Blue Sanctuary
Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk.

Ravenscliffe

44°55'00"N
43°12'00"N
43°33'00"N
43°32'10"N
47°28'00"N
43°52'00"N
43°37'00"N
43°15'00"N
49°29'00"N
44°26'05"N
44°52'00"N
49°24'45"N
44°18'00"N
43°08'50"N
49°45'50"N
44°14'40"N
44°18'25"N
42°02'15"N
48°09'00"N
43°24'03"N
44°33'30"N
45°05'00"N
44°15'40"N
43°38'10"N
43°44'00"N
42°59'00"N
42°42'17"N
45°36'23"N
43°51'15"N
44°54'55"N
42°57'20"N
45°02'00"N
43°31'00"N
42°37'52"N
43°03'35"N
46°08'00"N
44°35'00"N
42°48'10"N
46°18'48"N
43°27'00"N
50°11'20"N
42°46'35"N
45°25'00"N
44°34'00"N
45°21'00"N
43°03'00"N
44°47'00"N
45°53'00"N
43°18'00"N
41°57'30"N
42°54'55"N
43°13'00"N
43°13'00"N
43°59'40"N
45°21'45"N

079°22'00"W
079°34'00"W
080°15'00"W
080°13'45"W
079°40'00"W
079°51'00"W
079°56'00"W
079°51'00"W
082°41'00"W
077°53'00"W
079°49'00"W
091°39'20"W
081°35'25"W
079°22'10"W
094°30'25"W
079°28'35"W
076°25'00"W
082°44'20"W
080°02'00"W
080°26'21"W
076°19'40"W
076°20'00"W
079°33'30"W
079°58'45"W
080°57'03"W
081°14'00"W
080°27'38"W
082°08'27"W
079°30'45"W
075°50'10"W
078°58'30"W
081°30'00"W
079°53'00"W
081°46'43"W
079°06'25"W
080°25'55"W
078°31'00"W
080°24'30"W
079°28'00"W
079°41'00"W
093°24'35"W
081°02'00"W
075°42'00"W
080°56'00"W
080°02'00"W
079°21'00"W
079°54'00"W
077°19'05"W
081°50'00"W
082°30'45"W
079°11'35"W
081°54'00"W
081°54'00"W
077°42'45"W
079°16'50"W

June
June
May-October
June-July
June
June
July
June-July
June
June
August
June
July-August
June-July
June
June
June
June
June
July

July
June
June
June
June

June
June-July
June
July
June
July
June
July

July
June
July
June
June
July

July
June
June
June
July
June
July

July
June-July
June-July
June
June-July
June-July
June-July
July
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Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
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DEBU
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DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
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ON Welland Co.

ON Wellington Co.
ON Kent Co.

ON Bruce Co.

ON Manitoulin Distr.
ON Bruce Co.

ON Welland Co.

ON Hastings Co.

ON Algoma Distr.

ON  Thunder Bay Distr.
ON Bruce Co.

ON York Reg.

ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON Lincoln Co.

ON Algoma Distr.

ON Waterloo Reg.

ON York Co.

ON Kent Co.

ON Bruce Co.

ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.

ON Essex Co.
Qc
ON
ON
ON Kent Co.
ON Kent Co.

ON Wellington Co.
ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Wellington Co.
ON

ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

ON

ON

ON Waterloo Reg.
ON Wellington Co.
ON Halton Reg.
ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

ON Middlesex Co.
ON

ON Essex Co.

ON

ON Kent/Essex Co.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Lambton Co.
ON Kent Co.

ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON

ON
ON Essex Co.
ON
ON Kent Co.
ON
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Ridgeway

Rockwood

Rondeau Prov. Pk.
Sauble Beach

Silver Water

Spring Creek at Hwy 6
St. Catherines

Stirling

Tenby Bay

Thunder Bay
Tobermory

Toronto

Turkey Point Prov. Pk.
Vineland

Wabos

Waterloo

West Hill

Wheatley Prov. Pk.
Wiarton

Wilson Tract

Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Wakefield

Leamington

Rondeau Prov. Pk.
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Spicebush Trail
Wheatley Prov. Pk.
Fergus

Aylmer

Crieff Fen, 3 km W Puslinch
Guelph, University Arboretum
Honeywell

Oliver Bog, 3 km S Galt
Ottawa

Rainy River

Trenton

Elmira

Guelph

Halton Hills

Kitchener

Lanark, Kerr Lake
London

Ottawa

Point Pelee Natl. Pk.
Pt. Pelee

Wheatley

Muskoka

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake

Rondeau Prov. Pk., Visitor Centre
Turkey Point Prov. Pk.

Ottawa

Point Pelee

Point Pelee Natl. Pk., Northwest Beach

Pt. Pelee
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Spicebush Trail
Trenton

42°53'05"N  079°03'33"W

43°37'00"N  080°08'00"W  August

42°15'42"N  081°50'49"W  July
44°38'00"N  081°16'00"W  July
45°51'25"N  082°51'26"W  July

45°04'01"N  081°24'34"W  June-July

43°09'55"N  079°15'10"W  May
44°17'50"N  077°32'55"W  June
46°07'50"N  083°55'35"W  June
48°24'05"N  089°16'05"W  July

45°15'00"N  081°40'00"W  June-July
43°42'00"N  079°25'00"W  June-August

42°42'42"N  080°20'32"W  July

43°09'00"N  079°24'00"W  June-July
46°49'00"N  084°07'00"W  June-July

43°28'45"N  080°32'30"W
43°46'04"N  079°12'30"W  June

42°05'25"N  082°26'50"W  June-July

44°44'25"N  081°08'25"W  July
42°38'02"N  080°33'41"W  July

42°15'51"N  083°04'30"W  June-July

45°37'55"N  075°55'50"W
42.044 -82.575
42.290 -80.860 July
42°18'09"N  081°51'06"W  July
42°05'25"N  082°26'50"W  July
43°42'00"N  080°22'00"W  June
42.772 -80.984 June
43°25'07"N  080°07'25"W  June
43°32'10"N  080°13'45"W  July

43.533 -79.720 July
43°22'00"N  080°19'00"W  May-June

45.417 -75.700

48.721 -94.568 June

44.100 -77.577 June

43°36'00"N  080°33'00"W  June
43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  June
43°37'00"N  079°56'00"W  July
43°27'00"N  080°29'00"W  June
47.383 -79.650 July
42°59'00"N  081°14'00"W
45.417 -75.700
41°57'30"N  082°30'45"W  June
41.950 -82.510 June
42°06'00"N  082°27'00"W  July
45°08'20"N  079°21'00"W
43°13'00"N  081°54'00"W  July
42°46'50"N  081°50'38"W  July
42°42'42"N  080°20'32"W  July

45.417 -75.700 June
41.950 -82.510 July
41°58'05"N  082°32'07"W  July
41.950 -82.510 June
42°18'09"N  081°51'06"W  July
44.100 -77.577 June
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Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota atra
Lucidota punctata
Lucidota punctata
Lucidota punctata
Lucidota punctata
Phosphaenus hemipterus
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus aquilonius
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus ardens
Photinus consanguineus
Photinus consanguineus
Photinus consanguineus
Photinus consanguineus
Photinus consimilis
Photinus consimilis
Photinus consimilis
Photinus consimilis
Photinus consimilis
Photinus consimilis
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ROM
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ROM
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CNC
ROM
ROM
ROM
CNC
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CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
CNC
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
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ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON Essex Co.

ON

ON Essex Co.

ON Lambton Co.

ON Kent Co.

ON Lambton Co.

ON Essex Co.

ON

ON Peel Reg.

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Hastings Co.

ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

ON Halton Reg.

ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

ON

ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON Haldimand Distr.
ON Wellington Co.
ON Wellington Co.
ON Northumberland Co.
ON Peel Reg.

ON

ON

ON Huron Co.

ON Huron Co.

ON Wellington Co.
ON Wellington Co.
ON Essex Co.

ON Huron Co.

ON Oxford Co.

ON Lincoln Co.

ON

ON

ON York Co.

ON Middlesex Co.
ON Simcoe Co.

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON Manitoulin Distr.
ON Hamilton-Wentw. Distr.
ON Hastings Co.

ON

ON
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Wilson Tract

Gesto

Pelee Is.

Point Pelee Natl. Pk., West Beach
Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Spicebush Trail
Walpole I.

Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Bartonville

Belfountain

Crieff Bog 3k. W. Puslinch

Forks of the Credit

Hamilton

Hyde Park Corner

Trenton

Aberfoyle

Belleville

Belleville

Belwood, Shaud Dam

Blair, RARE, Cruickston Creek
Brantford

Burlington, Bronte Creek Prov. Pk.
Cambridge

Coldstream

Cornell, Guindon Pk.

Dundas

Dunnville

Elora

Fergus

Ferris Prov. Pk., Drumlin Trail
Forks of the Credit

Fort Erie

Gloucester

Goderich

Gorrie

Guelph

Guelph, University Arboretum
Harrow

Hullett Wildlife Area, 2 km N Clinton
Ingersoll

Jordan

Kaladar

Kanata

Keswick

Komoka Feed Mill Prairie

Lake Simcoe

Lake Simcoe, De Grassi Pt.
Leamington

Limoges

Long Sault

Manitoulin I., Kip Fleming Tract, ~8 km SW Gore Bay
Millgrove

Moira

Monkland

Nepean

42°38'02"N
42°08'05"N
41.770
41°56'00"N
43°13'00"N
42°18'09"N
42°29'54"N
42°15'51"N
43.235
43°47'35"N
43.432
43.801
43.250
42.997
44.100
43°28'00"N
44°10'00"N
44.167
43°44'10"N
43°22'40"N
43.153
43°24'38"N
43°23'00"N
43.013
42.905
43°16'00"N
42°54'00"N
43°41'00"N
43°42'00"N
44°17'25"N
43°48'05"N
42.908
45.352
43°44'20"N
43°52'15"N
43°33'00"N
43°32'10"N
42°02'00"N
43°37'50"N
43°02'25"N
43°08'50"N
44.647
45.301
44°14'40"N
42°58'00"N
44°25'00"N
44.255
42.044
45.334
45.030
45°52'13"N
43°20'15"N
44°21'00"N
45.195
45.343

080°33'41"W  July
082°52'45"W  July
-82.650 July
082°30'55"W  July
081°54'00"W  July
081°51'06"W  July-August
082°29'18"W  July
083°04'30"W  July
-79.808 July
080°00'S55"W  July
-80.139 June
-79.994 June
-79.850 June
-81.334
-77.577 August
080°09'00"W  July
077°23'00"W  June-August
-77.383 July
080°20'26"W  July
080°20'58"W  June
-80.264 August
079°46'10"W  July
080°19'00"W  July
-81.504 June
-80.621 June
079°58'00"W  July
079°37'00"W  July
080°26'00"W  July
080°22'00"W  July
077°47'35"W  June
079°59'40"W  July
-78.993 July
-75.642 June
081°42'15"W  June
081°06'35"W  June
080°15'00"W  June-September
080°13'45"W  June-July
082°55'00"W  June
081°28'20"W  July
080°52'25"W  July
079°22'10"W  July
-77.121 July
-75.907 July
079°28'35"W  June
081°25'00"W  July
079°20'00"W  July
-79.529 July
-82.575 June
-75.252 June
-74.890 June
082°32'31"W  June-July
079°57'40"W  July
077°24'00"W  May
-74.878 June
-75.762 July

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Photinus consimilis
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus curtatus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus ignitus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
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DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
ROM
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
ROM
ROM
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
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ON Halton Reg.
ON

ON Lambton Co.
ON Lambton Co.
ON Renfrew Co.
ON Essex Co.
ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON Lambton Co.
ON

ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Kent Co.

ON Kent Co.

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON Perth Co.
ON

ON

ON

ON Lambton Co.
ON Durham Co.
ON Durham Co.
ON Essex Co.
ON Lambton Co.

ON
ON Halton Reg.
ON Leeds Co.

ON Northumberland Co.
ON Hastings Co.

ON Northumberland Co.
ON Hastings Co.

ON Leeds & Grenville Co.
ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON

ON Peterborough Co.

ON Lincoln Co.

ON Middlesex Co.

ON

ON Welland Co.

ON

ON Welland Co.

ON Lincoln Co.

ON

ON Kent Co.

ON  Nipissing Distr./Haliburton Co.
ON Nipissing Distr.

ON
ON Simcoe Co.
ON Peel Co.

ON Prince Edward Co.
ON Bruce Co.

ON

ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Oakville

Ottawa

Petrolia

Pinery Prov. Pk., Burley Campground
Point Alexander

Point Pelee Natl. Pk.

Port Dover

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Pt. Pelee

Pt. Stanley

Puslinch

Rondeau Prov. Pk.

Rondeau Prov. Pk.
Schomberg

Simcoe

St. Thomas

Stoney Lake

Stratford

Strathroy

Toronto

Trent River

Watford

Whitby

Whitby, Lynde Shores Cons. Area
Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Wyoming

Ancaster

Burlington

Chaffeys Locks

Crowebridge

Deseronto

Ferris Prov. Pk., Drumlin Trail
Foxboro

Gananoque

Hamilton

Harrow

Havelock

Jordan

London

Niagara

Niagara Falls

Port Dover

Ridgeway

Vineland

Vineland

Wheatley Prov. Pk.
Algonquin Prov. Pk.
Algonquin Prov. Pk., Lk. Opeongo
Ancaster

Angus

Brampton

Brimley

Bruce Pen. Natl. Pk., Singing Sands
Burks Falls

Canfield, 4 km S

43°27'00"N  079°41'00"W  June
45.417 -75.700 June-July
42°52'00"N  082°09'00"W  June
43°14'30"N  081°52'20"W  June
46°08'00"N  077°34'00"W  July
41°57'30"N  082°30'45"W  July-August
42°47'25"N  080°12'35"W  June
43°13'00"N  081°54'00"W July
41.950 -82.510 June-July
42.664 -81.214 August
43°30'00"N  080°12'00"W  June
42°18'51"N  081°51'05"W  June-July

42.290 -81.860 June
44.000 -79.683 June
42.835 -80.306 July
42.779 -81.183 June-August

45°27'20"N  077°37'35"W  July
43°20'38"N  080°56'21"W  June
42.956 -81.624 May-July
43.600 79.300 June-July
44°23'44"N  077°52'20"W  July
42°57'00"N  081°52'47"W  June
43°55'55"N  078°57'15"W  July
43°51'00"N  078°58'00"W  August
42°15'51"N  083°04'30"W  June-July
42°57'15"N  082°07'20"W  June
43.210 -80.000 July
43°22'10"N  079°48'50"W  July
44.667 -76.217 July
44°23'00"N  077°45'00"W  July
44.197 -77.049 August
44°17'25"N  077°47'35"W  July-August
44°15'00"N  077°26'00"W  July
44°20'00"N  076°10'00"W  July-August
43°15'00"N  079°51'00"W
42.036 -83.917 July
44°26'05"N  077°53'00"W  June
43°08'50"N  079°22'10"W  July-August
42°59'00"N  081°14'00"W  August

43.086 -79.098 July
43°03'35"N  079°06'25"W  July-August
47.787 -80.203 July

42°53'05"N  079°03'33"W

43°09'00"N  079°24'00"W  June-July
43.151 -79.392 August

42°05'25"N  082°26'50"W  July-August

45°50'10"N  078°25'45"W  June

45°41'00"N  078°21'00"W  June

43.210 -80.000 June
44°18'58"N  079°53'09"W  June
43.683 -79.767 June
43.733 -79.250 May
45°11'34"N  081°34'58"W  May-June
45.617 -79.408 June

42°56'30"N  079°44'15"W  May

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus indictus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus marginellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
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DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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ON Renfrew Co.

ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Haliburton / Muskoka
ON Wellington Co.
ON Bruce Co.

ON

ON Wellington Co.
ON Cochrane Co.

ON Oxford Co.

ON Kenora Distr.

ON

ON

ON

ON Algoma Distr.

ON

ON Cochrane

ON

ON

ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

ON

ON Parry Sound Distr.
ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.

ON Kent Co.
ON Kent Co.
ON

ON

ON Bruce Co.
ON York Reg.
ON

ON Algoma Distr.
ON  Thunder Bay Distr.
ON

ON

ON Algoma Distr.
ON Waterloo Reg.
ON

Qc

Qc

ON Wellington Co.
ON

ON Essex Co.

ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.

ON Nipissing Distr.
ON Lambton Co.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Simcoe Co.

ON Simcoe Co.

ON Peel Reg.

ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Simcoe Co.

ON Bruce Co.

ON Simcoe Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Chalk River

Crieff Bog 3k. W. Puslinch
Crieff Fen, 3 km W Puslinch
Dorset, Kawagama Lake
Erin

Fathom Five Natl. Pk.
Forks of the Credit
Guelph

Hearst

Hickson

Ignace

Ignace

Kanata

Kapuskasing, Smoky Falls
Lake Superior Prov. Pk., Rabbit Blanket Lake
Lanark, Kerr Lake
Moosonee

Nipigon

Normandale

Oliver Bog, 3 km S Galt
Orono

Ottawa

Parry Sound

Port Dover

Rondeau Prov. Pk., Group Campground
Rondeau. Prov. Pk.

S.S. Marie

Sand Lake

Spring Creek at Hwy 6
Stouffville

Strathroy

Tenby Bay

Thunder Bay

Toronto

Trenton

Wabos

Waterloo

Willard Lake

Grandes-Bergeronnes, Rt. 138 at Grandes-Bergeronnes R.

Shawville

Guelph

Pelee Is.

Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Dundas

Dundas, Borer's Falls Cons. Area
Algonquin Prov. Pk., Wildlife Research Station
Arkona

Barkway

Barrie

Beeton

Belfountain

Big Chute, edge of Tea Lake
Bradford

Bruce Pen. Natl. Pk.

Camp Borden

46°01'05"N  077°27'11"W  June

43.432 -80.139 June-September
43°25'07"N  080°07'25"W  May-June
45°17'20"N  078°43'17"W  June
43°44'35"N  080°07'25"W  June
45°19'04"N  081°44'54"W  June-July

43.801 -79.994 June-July
43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  June-July
49°41'11"N  083°40'01"W  June
43°14'20"N  080°48'20"W  June
49°24'45"N  091°39'20"W  July

49.416 -91.658 June

45.301 -75.907 June

50.061 -82.165 July
43°41'24"N  080°23'12"W  June

47.383 -79.650 June
51°16'50"N  080°38'44"W  June

49.018 -88.256 July

42.710 -80.311 June
43°22'00"N  080°19'00"W  June

43.977 -78.617 June

45.417 -75.700
45°21'00"N  080°02'00"W  June
42°47'25"N  080°12'35"W  June
42°17'35"N  081°50'52"W  July

42.290 -81.860 June

46.520 -84.320 June
47°46'13"N  084°30'51"W  June
45°04'01"N  081°24'34"W  June
43°58'00"N  079°15'00"W  June

42.956 -81.624 July
46°07'50"N  083°55'35"W  June
48°24'05"N  089°16'05"W  June

43.600 79.300 June-August

44.100 -77.577 June-July
46°49'00"N  084°07'00"W  June
43°28'45"N  080°32'30"W  July

49.829 -93.970 June
48°14'43"N  069°32'34"W  June
45°36'00"N  076°29'00"W  June
43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  July

41.770 -82.650 July
42°15'51"N  083°04'30"W  June-July
43°16'00"N  079°58'00"W  July
43°16'52"N  079°55'52"W  July
45°35'30"N  078°31'20"W  June-August
43°04'00"N  081°50'00"W  July
44°54'22"N  079°10'44"W  July
44°22'15"N  079°40'35"W  July
44°05'00"N  079°47'00"W  May
43°47'35"N  080°00'55"W  June
44°53'05"N  079°39'52"W  June
44°06'55"N  079°33'55"W  July
45°13'00"N  081°32'00"W  June-September
44°16'20"N  079°54'45"W  June

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus obscurellus
Photinus pyralis
Photinus pyralis
Photinus pyralis
Photinus sabulosus
Photinus sabulosus
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
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DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Halton Reg.
Haliburton Co.
Algoma Distr.
Bruce Co.
Wellington Co.
Bruce Co.

Bruce Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Bruce Co.
Wellington Co.
Carleton Co.
Simcoe Co.
Carleton Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Haliburton Co.
Bruce Co.
Algoma Distr.
Muskoka Distr.
Muskoka Distr.
Kenora Distr.
York Co.

Sudbury Distr.
Simcoe Co.
Middlesex Co.
Haliburton Co.
Manitoulin Distr.
Hastings Co.
Simcoe Co.
Simcoe Co.
Peterborough Co.
Sudbury Distr.
Peterborough Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Frontenac Co.
Elgin Co.

Durham Co.
Wellington Co.
Parry Sound Distr.
Bruce Co.
Lambton Co.
Renfrew Co.
Essex Co.
Cochrane Co.
Lambton Co.
Northumberland Co.
Wellington Co.
Kenora Distr.
Kent Co.

Parry Sound Distr.
Lambton Co.
Algoma Distr.
Huron Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Campbellville

Carnarvon

Chapleau Wildlife Res., Wrong Lake Rd.
Crane River, Rd. W of

Crieff Fen, 3 km W Puslinch
Dunks Bay

Dyers Bay

Elora

Eramosa

Erin

Fathom Five Natl. Pk., N Cove Is.
Fergus

Finch

Georgian Bay Island 421
Gloucester

Guelph

Guelph, University Arboretum
Haliburton

Hanover

Hilton Beach

Honey Hbr.

Huntsville

Ignace

Keswick

Lake Penage

Lefroy

London

Lutterworth

Manitoulin I.

Marmora

Midhurst

Midland

Miller Creek Conservation Area
Noelville

Nogie's Creek

Norfolk

O'Connell Island

Orwell

Oshawa

Ospringe

Parry Sound

Pike Bay

Pinery Prov. Pk.

Point Alexander

Point Pelee Natl. Pk.

Porquis Junction

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk.

Puslinch

Quibell

Rondeau Prov. Pk., Spicebush Trail
Rosseau

Sarnia

Sault Sainte Marie

Seaforth

43°29'15"N
45°02'43"N
48°22'00"N
45°08'30"N
43°25'07"N
45°14'59"N
45°09'49"N
43°41'00"N
43°37'00"N
43°44'35"N
45°18'55"N
43°42'00"N
45°08'40"N
44°53'10"N
45°21'00"N
43°33'00"N
43°32'10"N
45°10'00"N
44°09'15"N
46°15'00"N
44°52'00"N
45°18'40"N
49°24'45"N
44°14'40"N
46°15'00"N
44°15'40"N
42°59'00"N
44°53'13"N
45°49'05"N
44°29'05"N
44°26'45"N
44°45'00"N
42°57'20"N
46°08'00"N
44°35'00"N
42°48'10"N
44°45'30"N
42°46'35"N
43°54'00"N
43°41'55"N
45°21'00"N
44°52'00"N
43°18'00"N
46°08'00"N
41°57'30"N
48°42'11"N
43°13'00"N
43°59'40"N
43°30'00"N
49°57'00"N
42°18'09"N
45°15'30"N
42°58'55"N
46°31'00"N
43°33'12"N

079°58'55"W
078°41'54"W
083°23'00"W
081°27'45"W
080°07'25"W
081°38'27"W
081°17'46"W
080°26'00"W
080°13'00"W
080°07'25"W
081°44'40"W
080°22'00"W
075°05'10"W
079°51'40"W
075°38'00"W
080°15'00"W
080°13'45"W
078°30'00"W
081°01'25"W
083°53'00"W
079°49'00"W
079°16'40"W
091°39'20"W
079°28'35"W
081°19'00"W
079°33'30"W
081°14'00"W
078°45'17"W
082°45'07"W
077°40'50"W
079°43'40"W
079°53'00"W
078°58'30"W
080°25'55"W
078°31'00"W
080°24'30"W
076°40'05"W
081°02'00"W
078°51'00"W
080°08'05"W
080°02'00"W
081°21'00"W
081°50'00"W
077°34'00"W
082°30'45"W
080°47'04"W
081°54'00"W
077°42'45"W
080°12'00"W
093°26'00"W
081°51'06"W
079°38'25"W
082°19'05"W
084°20'00"W
081°23'36"W

June
June
July
August
June
June-July
July
June
June
June
June
July-August
June
July
June
June-October
June
July
September
June-July
June
June
July
June
June
July
June
July
June-July
July
June
June
July

July

July
June
June
June
June
August
June
June
July

July

July
August
July
June-August
June
July

July
June
June
July

July

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
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DEBU
CNC
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Algoma Distr.
Lincoln Co.
Welland Co.
Sudbury Distr.
Algoma Distr.
Oxford Co.
Algoma Distr.
Welland Co.
Thunder Bay Distr.
Cochrane Distr.
Bruce Co.

Norfolk Co.
Algoma Distr.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Essex Co.

Kent Co.

Nipissing Distr.
Peterborough Co.
Peterborough Co.
Peel. Co.

Leeds Co.

Bruce Co.

Lincoln Co.
Renfrew Co.

Peel Reg.
Northumberland Co.

Hastings Co.

Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.

Bruce Co.

Hastings Co.
Renfrew Co.
Wellington Co.

Peterborough Co.
Peterborough Co.

Sudbury Distr.
Bruce Co.
Bruce Co.
Lincoln Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Simcoe

Spanish

St Anns

St. Catherines

Sudbury

Tenby Bay

Thamesford

Thessalon

Thorold

Thunder Bay

Timmins

Tobermory

Turkey Point area

Wabos

Wilson Tract

Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Spicebush Trail
8 km. E of Willard Lake
Algonquin Pk.

Algonquin Prov. Pk., Lk. Opeongo
Almonte

Anstruther, Gold Lake Rd.
Belleville

Bell's Corners

Birchbark Lk., nr. Hwy 8
Bolton

Britannia

Brockville

Buckshot Lake

Cabot Head

Caistor Centre

Calabogie

Caledon

Campbellcroft

Chaffeys Locks

Chalk River

Chatterton

Dirleton

Dundas

Dunks Bay

East Arnprior, Marshall Bay
Foxboro

Griffith

Guelph

Harris Hill

Havelock

Havelock

Hwy. 17, 18 km W of Arnprior
Hwy. 17, 5 km E of Manitoba border
Ingolf

Ivanhoe Prov. Pk. Campsite #101
Johnston Harbour
Johnston Harbour

Jordan

Kapuskasing

42°50'30"N  080°18'50"W  June-July

46°12'00"N  082°21'00"W  July
43°04'56"N  079°30'00"W  June
43°09'55"N  079°15'10"W  May
46°31'30"N  080°54'05"W  June
46°07'50"N  083°55'35"W  July
43°03'32"N  080°59'46"W  July
46°15'00"N  083°34'00"W  June
43°07'00"N  079°12'00"W  June
48°24'05"N  089°16'05"W  June
48°30'00"N  081°29'00"W  July
45°15'00"N  081°40'00"W  June
42°41'35"N  080°19'40"W  July

46°49'00"N  084°07'00"W  June-July
42°38'02"N  080°33'41"W  June-July
42°15'51"N  083°04'30"W  June-July

42°18'09"N  081°51'06"W  July

49.830 -93.908 June
45.553 -78.956 July
45°41'00"N  078°21'00"W  June-July

45.226 -76.194 June
44°48'00"N  078°12'58"W  July

44.167 -77.383

44.936 -76.352 June

44°47'00"N  078°34'33"W  June
43°52'46"N  079°44'17"W  June

43.619 -79.670 June
44.583 -75.683 June
44.996 -77.079 July

45°15'00"N  081°17'00"W  June
43°04'15"N  079°39'05"W  June

45.300 -76.722 June
43°44'48"N  079°49'58"W  June
44°03'50"N  078°22'30"W  July

44.667 -76.217 June
46.018 -77.449 July
44°14'45"N  077°28'45"W  July
45.495 -76.143 July

43°16'00"N  079°58'00"W  July

45°14'59"N  081°38'27"W  June-July

45.433 -76.355 July
44°15'00"N  077°26'00"W  June
45.244 -77.166 June

43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  June-July

48.942 -94.538 June
44°26'05"N  077°53'00"W  June
44°26'05"N  077°53'00"W  June

45.445 -76.358 June
49.717 -94.775 June
49.795 -95.124 August
44.395 -77.470 June

45°07'08"N  081°32'45"W  June
45°07'08"N  081°32'45"W  June
43°08'50"N  079°22'10"W  July

49.412 -82.418 July

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Photuris pennsylvanica
Pollaclasis bifaria

Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
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ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
CNC
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
CNC
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
CNC
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
ROM
ROM
ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
ROM
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ON Durham Co.

ON

ON Parry Sound Distr.
ON Simcoe Co.

ON Middlesex Co.
ON Nipissing Distr.
ON

ON Manitoulin Distr.
ON

ON

ON

ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Muskoka Distr.
ON Lennox & Addington Co.
ON

ON

ON

ON Peterborough Co.
ON Peterborough Co.
ON Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
ON Nipissing Distr.
ON

ON Dufferin Co.

ON

ON

ON Parry Sound Distr.
ON

ON

ON Lambton Co.

ON Lambton Co.

ON Renfrew Co.

ON

ON Essex Co.

ON Parry Sound Distr.
ON

ON Lambton Co.

ON

ON Peterborough Co.
ON Kenora Distr.

ON

ON

ON Kent Co.

ON Kent Co.

ON Muskoka Distr.
ON

ON

ON Kenora Distr.

ON Simcoe Co.

ON Essex Co.

ON Essex Co.

ON Nipissing Distr.
ON Waterloo Reg.

ON Peel Reg.
ON Kenora Dist.
ON Leeds Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Kendal

Kenora

Killbear Prov. Pk.
Lefroy

London
Madawaska
Malachi
Manitoulin I.
Manotick
Marmora
Minnitaki
Muldrew Lk., nr. Gravenhurst
Muskoka
Napanee
Nepean

Niagara Glen
Nipissing
Nogie's Creek

Nogie's Creek Res. Stn., 6 mi. Ne. Bobcaygeon

Norfolk

North Bay

North Bay
Orangeville

Ottawa

Ottawa

Parry Sound

Parry Sound

Pelee Island

Pinery Prov. Pk.
Pinery Prov. Pk., Carolinian Trail
Point Alexander
Point Pelee

Point Pelee Natl. Pk.
Pointe au Baril

Port Colborne

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Pt. Pelee
Pteroglyphs Prov. Pk.
Quibell

Rainy River

Rondeau Park
Rondeau Prov. Pk.

Rondeau Prov. Pk., Harrison Trail & Bennett Rd.

Severn Bridge

Toronto

Vermillion Bay, Cedar Lake

Vermillion Bay, Cedar Lake Field Station
Washago

Windsor

Woodslee

Algonquin Prov. Pk., Swan Lk. Stn., Scott Lk.

Blair, RARE, Resource House
Brampton, Heart Lake

Caliper L. Prov. Pk., Rt. 71, Nestor Falls
Chaffeys Locks

44.027 -78.531 June

49.793 -94.466 July
45°21'15"N  080°11'55"W  July
44°15'40"N  079°33'30"W  June
42°59'00"N  081°14'00"W
45°30'06"N  077°59'21"W  June

49.932 -94.983 July
45°36'23"N  082°08'27"W  June-July
45.226 -75.686 June
44.483 -77.682 May-June
49.815 -93.093 June

44°52'45"N  079°24'35"W  June
45°08'20"N  079°21'00"W
44°14'10"N  076°56'16"W  July

45.343 -75.762 July
43.130 -79.058 June
46.097 -79.515 July
44°35'00"N  078°31'00"W  July
44.580 -78.490 June

42°48'10"N  080°24'30"W  June
46°18'48"N  079°28'00"W  June

46.319 -79.434
43°54'55"N  080°06'30"W  June
45.417 -75.700 June
45.417 -75.700 June
45°21'00"N  080°02'00"W  June
45.348 -80.034 July
41.770 -82.650 June
43.246 -81.847 July

43°16'14"N  081°49'31"W  June-July
46°08'00"N  077°34'00"W  July
41.950 -82.510 July
41°57'30"N  082°30'45"W  June-July
45°33'40"N  080°30'10"W  June

42.885 -79.251 June
43°13'00"N  081°54'00"W  July
41.950 -82.510 June

44°37'12"N  078°02'56"W  June
49°57'00"N  093°26'00"W  June

48.721 -94.568 June
42.290 -81.860 July
42°18'51"N  081°51'05"W  July
42.290 -81.860 June
44.767 -79.333 July
43.600 79.300 May-July
44.419 -76.403 July

50°09'25"N  093°07'55"W  May
44°44'46"N  079°18'44"W  July
42°18'00"N  083°01'00"W  July
42°17'55"N  082°46'35"W  June
45°29'15"N  078°43'20"W  July
43°22'53"N  080°21'28"W  May-July
43°44'33"N  079°47'40"W  May
49.050 -93.912 June
44.667 -76.217 June

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena angulata
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
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CNC
ROM
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
CNC
CNC
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
ROM
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
CNC
CNC
ROM
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
CNC
DEBU
DEBU
ROM
CNC
DEBU
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
Qc
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
Qc
ON
ON
ON
ON

Simcoe Co.
Bruce Co.

Northumberland Co.
Lincoln Co.
Cochrane Co.
Middlesex Co.
Manitoulin Distr.
Muskoka Distr.
Grey Co.

Kenora Dist.
Northumberland
Welland Co.
Kent Co.

Thunder Bay Distr.

Glengarry Co.

York Reg.
Waterloo Reg.

Kent Co.
Wellington Co.

Wellington Co.

Grey Co.

York Co.
Carleton Co.

Thunder Bay Distr.
Perth Co.

York Reg.

Wellington Co.
Simcoe Co.

Leeds & Grenville Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Chalk River

Crown Hill on Hwy. 93
Dunks Bay
Favourable Lake
Ferris Prov. Pk.
Grimsby

Hearst

Lake Abitibi

London

Macdiarmid

Manitoulin I., Kip Fleming Tract, ~8 km SW Gore Bay

Mer Bleue

Muldrew Lk., nr. Gravenhurst
Nepean

Ottawa

Owen Sound

Pakwash Prov. Pk., Rt. 105 nr. W. Ear Falls
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk., Staff House
Ridgeville

Ridgeway

Rondeau Prov. Pk., Tulip Tree Trail
Sioux Lookout

Sudbury

Thunder Bay

Toronto

Trenton

Williamstown

Grandes-Bergeronnes, Rt. 138 at Grandes-Bergeronnes R.

Agincourt

Blair, RARE, Cruickston Creek
Britannia

Chatham

Eramosa

Fort Albany

Guelph

Holstein, Dromore

Hwy. 17, 18 km W of Arnprior
Kapuskasing, Smoky Falls
Keswick

Mer Bleue

Mer Bleue

Nepean

Nipigon

Orangeville

Ottawa

Prairie River at Hwy 17, 38 km E Terrace Bay

Shakespeare
Sioux Lookout
Stouffville
Strathroy
Wakefield
Aberfoyle
Barrie
Britannia
Gananoque

46.018 -77.449 June

44.430 -79.643 June
45°14'59"N  081°38'27"W  July

52.834 -93.633 June-July

44°17'28"N  077°47'37"W  June
43°12'00"N  079°34'00"W
49°41'11"N  083°40'01"W  June

48.600 -79.700 June-July
42°59'00"N  081°14'00"W  June
49.437 -88.129 July
45°52'13"N  082°32'31"W  May
45.400 -75.500 May
44°52'45"N  079°24'35"W  May-June
45.343 -75.762 July
45.417 -75.700
44°34'00"N  080°56'00"W  June
50.700 -93.320 June
43°59'42"N  077°41'52"W
43.037 -79.311

42°53'05"N  079°03'33"W
42°46'50"N  081°50'38"W  July

50.090 -91.919 June
46.490 -81.010

48°24'05"N  089°16'05"W  July
43.600 79.300 June
44.100 -77.577 June
45.147 -74.580 May

48°14'43"N  069°32'34"W  June
43°47'35"N  079°17'00"W  June
43°22'40"N  080°20'58"W  June-July
43.619 -79.670 June
42°24'19"N  082°11'16"W  July
43°37'00"N  080°13'00"W  June
52.251 -81.501 June
43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  June-July
44°07'02"N  080°40'19"W  July
45.445 -76.358 June
50.061 -82.165 June
44°14'40"N  079°28'35"W  June
45°24'00"N  075°30'00"W  June

45.400 -75.500 June
45.343 -75.762 July
49.018 -88.256 July
43.915 -80.109 June
45.417 -75.700 June

48°48'04"N  086°47'04"W  July
43°22'10"N  080°50'13"W  June

50.090 -91.919 June
43°58'00"N  079°15'00"W  June
42.956 -81.624 June

45°37'55"N  075°55'50"W  April

43°28'00"N  080°09'00"W  July
44.413 -79.680 June
43.619 -79.670 June-July

44°20'00"N  076°10'00"W  July

S.P.L. Luk, S.A. Marshall, and M.A. Branham

Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena borealis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena linearis
Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
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DEBU
DEBU
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
CNC
ROM
ROM
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
CNC
ROM
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
DEBU
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ON Lambton Co.

ON Hastings Co.

ON

ON Essex Co.

ON Haldimand Co.

ON

ON Lambton Co.

ON

ON Northumberland

ON

ON Kent Co.

ON Kent Co.

ON

ON

ON Lambton Co.

ON Wellington Co.

ON York Reg.

ON Middlesex Co.

ON Lanark Co.

ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON Wellington Co.

ON Peel Reg.

ON Hastings Co.

ON Wellington Co.

ON Waterloo Reg.

ON Brant Co.

ON Durham Co.

ON Peel Reg.

ON Stormont Co.

ON Northumberland Co.
ON Haliburton / Muskoka
ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.

ON Bruce Co.
ON Haldimand Distr.
ON Grey Co.

ON Waterloo Reg.

ON Wellington Co.

ON Wellington Co.

ON Wellington Co.

ON Peel Reg.

ON Perth Co.

ON Leeds & Grenville Co.
ON Halton Reg.

ON Huron Co.

ON Lincoln Co.

ON Wellington Co.

ON Halton Reg.

ON Hamilton-Wentw. Reg.
ON Lincoln Co.

ON York Co.
ON Frontenac Co.
ON York Reg.

ON Simcoe Co.
ON Middlesex Co.
ON Wellington/Dufferin Co.

doi: 10.3752/cjai.2011.16

Grand Bend
Hastings

Kingston

Kingsville

Lake Erie, Selkirk
Lanark, Kerr Lake
Pinery Prov. Pk., Ausauble R. & rd. To Burley Beach
Point Pelee
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk., Owen Point Tail
Pt. Pelee

Rondeau Prov. Pk., campground w. Off Harrison Trail
Rondeau Prov. Pk., Visitor Centre
St. Catherines
Toronto

Walpole I.
Aberfoyle
Agincourt

Ailsa Craig
Almonte

Ancaster

Arkell

Belfountain
Belleville

Belwood

Blair, RARE, Cruickston Creek
Brantford

Brooklin

Caledon

Cornwall
Crowebridge
Dorset Park
Dundas

Dunks Bay
Dunnville

Durham

Elmira

Elora

Eramosa

Fergus

Forks of the Credit
Fullarton
Gananoque
Georgetown
Goderich

Grimsby

Guelph

Halton

Hamilton

Jordan

Keswick

Lake Opinicon
Leaside

Lefroy

London

Luther Marsh

43°18'10"N  081°45'25"W  June
44°45'30"N  077°40'15"W
44.307 -76.417 July
42°02'15"N  082°44'20"W  July
42°50'00"N  079°55'55"W  July

47.383 -79.650 July
43.248 -81.845 July
41.950 -82.510 July
43°59'20"N  077°44'00"W  July
41.950 -82.510 June-July
42.290 -81.860 June
42°46'50"N  081°50'38"W  July
43.181 -79.233 July
43.600 79.300 June

42°29'54"N  082°29'18"W  July
43°28'00"N  080°09'00"W  June-July
43°47'35"N  079°17'00"W  June
43°08'49"N  081°32'01"W June
45°13'30"N  076°11'40"W  July-August
43°13'00"N  079°59'00"W  July
43°32'00"N  080°10'00"W  July
43°47'35"N  080°00'55"W  June-July
44°10'00"N  077°23'00"W  June
43°47'30"N  080°19'20"W  July
43°22'40"N  080°20'58"W  July
43°09'25"N  080°15'25"W  June
43°57'00"N  078°57'00"W  July
43°44'48"N  079°49'58"W  June
45°01'35"N  074°43'35"W  July
44°23'00"N  077°45'00"W  July
45°14'40"N  078°53'35"W  July
43°16'00"N  079°58'00"W  June
45°14'59"N  081°38'27"W  June-July
42°54'00"N  079°37'00"W  July
44°10'40"N  080°49'05"W  June
43°36'00"N  080°33'00"W  July
43°41'00"N  080°26'00"W  July
43°37'00"N  080°13'00"W  July
43°42'00"N  080°22'00"W  July-August
43°48'05"N  079°59'40"W  June-July
43°23'24"N  080°13'18"W  July
44°20'00"N  076°10'00"W  July
43°39'00"N  079°55'00"W  June
43°44'20"N  081°42'15"W  June
43°12'00"N  079°34'00"W  June
43°33'00"N  080°15'00"W  June-September
43°52'00"N  079°51'00"W  July
43°15'00"N  079°51'00"W
43°08'50"N  079°22'10"W  June-August
44°14'40"N  079°28'35"W  June
44°33'30"N  076°19'40"W  July
43°42'20"N  079°22'05"W  July
44°15'40"N  079°33'30"W  June
42°59'00"N  081°14'00"W
43°56'05"N  080°25'35"W  July
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Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
Pyractomena lucifera
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Pyropyga decipiens
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Pyropyga decipiens
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Pyropyga decipiens
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
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ON
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ON
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ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

Garafraxa Reg.
Carleton Co.
Simcoe Co.

Elgin Co.
Peterborough Co.
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Halton Reg.
Peterborough Co.
Brant Co.
Lambton Co.
Northumberland Co.
Grey Co.
Wellington Co.
Simcoe Co.
Welland Co.
Bruce Co.

Lincoln Co.

Parry Sound Distr.
Bruce Co.

Elgin Co.

Lincoln Co.
Simcoe Co.
Welland Co.
Durham Co.

Essex Co.

Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Brant Co.
Simcoe Co.
Stormont Co.
Bruce Co.
Wellington Co.
Wellington Co.
Bruce Co.
Hastings Co.
Huron Co.
Wellington Co.
Essex Co.

York Co.
Waterloo Reg.
Middlesex Co.
Manitoulin Distr.
Grey Co.

Halton Reg.
Dufferin Co.
Northumberland
Hald.-Norfolk Reg.
Algoma Distr.
York Reg.
Waterloo Reg.
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Marsville, 13th Line, 1 km N of County Rd. 18
Merivale

Midland

Newport Forest, ~3 km SW of Wardsville
Nogie's Creek

Norfolk

Oakville

Oliver prop., Mill Line Rd.

Paris

Port Franks, Watson Property nr. L-Lake
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk.

Priceville

Puslinch

Rathburn

Ridgeway

Sauble Beach

Smithville

Thirteen Lakes, nr. intersection Hwy 38 & Desert Lake Rd.

Tobermory, 1 km S

Vienna

Vineland

Washago

Welland

Whitby

Windsor, Ojibway Prairie
Wolf Island

Aberfoyle

Arkell Research Station
Brantford Railway Prairie
Coldwater

Cornwall

Dyers Bay

Elora

Eramosa

Fathom Five Natl. Pk., N Cove Is.
Foxboro

Goderich

Guelph

Harrow

Keswick

Kitchener

Komoka Feed Mill Prairie
Manitoulin I.

Meaford

Oakville

Orangeville, Orangeville Lake
Presqu'ile Prov. Pk., Pannes
Rock Point Prov. Pk.

Sault Ste. Marie, Batchawana Bay
Toronto

Waterloo

43°52'39"N
45°19'00"N
44°45'00"N
42°37'52"N
44°35'00"N
42°48'10"N
43°27'00"N
44°26'20"N
43°11'35"N
43°13'00"N
43°59'40"N
44°12'00"N
43°30'00"N
44°39'20"N
42°53'05"N
44°38'00"N
43°05'50"N
44°29'31"N
45°14'00"N
42°40'55"N
43°09'00"N
44°44'46"N
42°59'50"N
43°55'55"N
42°15'51"N
49°05'18"N
43°28'00"N
43°31'39"N
43°10'00"N
44°42'35"N
45°01'35"N
45°09'49"N
43°41'00"N
43°37'00"N
45°18'55"N
44°15'00"N
43°44'20"N
43°33'00"N
42°02'00"N
44°14'40"N
43°27'00"N
42°58'00"N
45°42'19"N
44°35'30"N
43°27'00"N
43°55'50"N
43°59'42"N
40°52'56"N
46°55'40"N
43°42'00"N
43°28'45"N

080°17'41"W
075°43'00"W
079°53'00"W
081°46'43"W
078°31'00"W
080°24'30"W
079°41'00"W
077°59'15"W
080°23'05"W
081°54'00"W
077°42'45"W
080°38'00"W
080°12'00"W
079°16'05"W
079°03'33"W
081°16'00"W
079°32'45"W
076°41'21"W
081°38'00"W
080°47'25"W
079°24'00"W
079°18'44"W
079°13'30"W
078°57'15"W
083°04'30"W
093°59'41"W
080°09'00"W
080°10'37"W
080°19'00"W
079°38'30"W
074°43'35"W
081°17'46"W
080°26'00"W
080°13'00"W
081°44'40"W
077°26'00"W
081°42'15"W
080°15'00"W
082°55'00"W
079°28'35"W
080°29'00"W
081°25'00"W
082°24'30"W
080°44'35"W
079°41'00"W
080°05'24"W
077°43'00"W
079°33'07"W
084°36'21"W
079°25'00"W
080°32'30"W

July

July

July

July
July-August
June
June-July
July

June
July-August
June-July
July
July-September
June-August

July
June
June
July

July
June-August
July
June
July
June-August
July

July
June
July

July

July

July

July

July
June
June
August
June-July
July
June
June
July
June-July
July

July

July
August
July

July
June
June
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